EQUIPMENT REQUIRED: HACKSAW

WIRING ACCESS LOCATION: PU1T, PU2
DRILL BITS: 1 /2

HITCH REQUIRES 5/8” PIN AND CLIP IF STABILIZING PIN IS NOT INSTALLED.
WRENCHES: (TIGHTEN ALL FASTENERS WITH TORQUE WRENCH) 12mm, 18mm, 9/16, 3/4, 7/8

OPTIONAL LOCKING STABILIZING PIN

y @)

(Order Separately)
1/2-13 X 1-3/4 GR5

1/2-13 X 1-3/4 GRS
CARRIAGE BOLT
1/4 X 1-1/2 X 2
BLOCK (1540)
CONICAL TOOTHED WASHER
LOCKNUT

REAR REINFORCEMENT ANGLE (2655)

SHEET _|_oF_2 |©1997, 2001 Draw—Tite, Inc. 11=27-01
VEHICLE HITCH NO.
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS | \ssan pickup — 4w 75046

REGULAR & KING CAB
WITH OR WITHOUT BUMPER
— REGULAR BED REQUIRES 10" SHANK

FOR VEHICLES WITHOUT BUMPER USE
FASTENERS PROVIDED THIS LOCATION
A

1/2=13\X\1=3/4 GR5
CONTCALNTOQTHED WASHER

CRNUT \

BUMPER

E%CTK WASHER  cxisTiNG 1/2” HOLE FRAME RAIL g P
(SEE FIGURE 3) y
FRAME RAIL
f-8
—
FORWARD ANGLE J 7
SIDE ARM BRACKET (2654) ccT SIDE ARM :
FIGURE 1 EXHAUST—_ \ik )
1/2-13 X 1—1/4 GRS %% 1/2-13 X 1-3/4 [CRS )
CARRIAGE BOLTY% /)
LOCK WASHER > IR Y
NUT % 1/4 X1 X 2 e
:/FRAME RAIL BLOCK (5129
LOCK WASHER =~ \>
— §-8 NUT

NN
* — ON ENCLOSED ?RANKE/F\SHW\RE

T REAR REINFORCEMENT THESE E«//W/F)yzg/s THROUGH END
) OF F/R’\AME\ 7)) )
—/

SIDE BRACKET\ ANGLE (2655

AN
SO\ FIGURE 2
/// S > v
~N ([ (/N
[GERVZNAN )
FIGURE 4 NN
% —IF VEHICLE IS FQUIPPED WITH A REINFORCEMENT <n. -
ANGLE AT THE REAR END OF THE FRAME, IT MUST.
BE REPLACED WITH LEFT AND RIGHT HAND REAR- /.
REINFORCEMENT ANGLES (2655) SUPPLIED W(TH HMITGH )
skk—THESE FASTENERS FOR VEHICLES WHQU}\BWP/ER‘?%LY;
FOR VEHICLES WITH BUMPER, USE/EXISTING FASTENERS
S T
§ <,,,,,,Ww/
2 L SHOCK
—'y B \> ABSORBER
| 2 \/ \ ’
FLAT W{KSP@ER
N\
STANBORE N1 00413)
’?’\}/7\\5\ \\/
L)) CROSSMEMBER
RN

EXISTING HEX NUT

TIGHTEN M8 GRS FASTENERS TO 25 LB.—FT. SIDE ARM

FIGURE 3
EXHAUST PIPE

SIDE BRACKET

FOR VEHICLES WITH BUMPER USE
EXISTING FASTENERS THIS LOCATION

FLAT WASHER TO BE
MODIFIED BY INSTALLER

ON SOME MODELS EXISTING
HOLE MAY NEED TO BE
ENLARGED WITH 1/2" DRILL
BIT

FORWARD ANGLE
BRACKET (2654)

1/2-13 X 1-3/4 GR5
FLAT WASHER

CONICAL TOOTHED WASHER
LOCKNUT

FRONT RIGHT SIDE SPECIAL FASTENER
FOR REGULAR CAB, SHORT BOX, 2WD

FIGURE 5

THIS PRODUCT COMPLIES WITH SAFETY SPECIFICATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS FOR CONNECTING DEVICES AND TOWING
SYSTEMS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND V.E.S.C. REGULATION V-5.

APPROX WEIGHT (LB.) FASTENER KIT NO.
03.5

1130-861

NOTE: Check hitch frequently, making sure all fasteners and ball are properly tightened. If hitch is
removed, plug all holes in trunk pan or other body panels to prevent entry of water and exhaust fumes. A
hitch or ball which has been damaged should be removed and replaced. Observe safety precautions
when working beneath a vehicle and wear eye protection. Follow car maker's specs for maximum trailer
weight and tongue weight. Do not cut access or attachment holes with a torch.

®
LI0RE A=)

Canton, Michigan

www.draw—tite.com




SHEET 2 oF_2 |©1997, 2001 Draw—Tite, Inc. 11—=27-01

VEHICLE HITCH NO.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS | nissan pickup — 4w 75046
REGULAR & KING CAB
WITH OR WITHOUT BUMPER
— REGULAR BED REQUIRES 10" SHANK
7. REMOVE EXISTING HEX NUT FROM EXHAUST BRACKET TO LOWER EXHAUST.

VEHICLES WITH BUMPER

NOTE: IF VEHICLE IS EQUIPPED WITH A REINFORCEMENT ANGLE AT THE REAR END OF THE FRAME, IT MUST BE REPLACED
WITH REAR REINFORCEMENT ANGLE (2655) SUPPLIED WITH HITCH. //\\
2. SUPPORT BUMPER WITH JACK AND REMOVE THE FOUR (4) BOLTS ATTACHING THE BUMPER BRACKET A)\lD QE\NFORCEMENT
ANGLE (\F PRESENT) TO THE END OF THE FRAME. ) \
\ N

3. REMOVE THE EXISTING REINFORCEMENT ANGLE (IF PRESENT) AND RETURN TO VEHICLE OWNER. \NST&L@EAR ) )
REINFORCEMENT ANGLE (2655) AS SHOWN. REINSTALL THREE (3) OF THE FOUR (4) BOLTS REMOV IQOU@U THE
VERTICAL PORTION OF THE FRAME RAIL. THE FOURTH BOLT (THROUGH THE BOTTOM, HOR\ZONTAL\P OF THE FRAME)
WILL BE INSTALLED IN STEP 12. SEE FIGURES 2 AND 4.

4. REPEAT STEPS 2 AND 3 FOR THE OTHER SIDE OF THE VEHICLE FRAME. Y

5. PROCEED TO STEP 7. |\
N/,

VEHICLES WITHOUT BUMPER S

6. LOOSELY INSTALL 1/2-13 X 1—=1/4 GR5 HEX BOLTS, LOCK WASHERS AND N gS fIWO (2) EACH PER SIDE] THROUGH THE
REAR REINFORCEMENT ANGLE (2655) AND INTO VERTICAL PORTION OF THE \/ ERAME (SEE FIGURES 2 AND 4).

NOTE: THE CENTER HOLE IN THE VERTICAL PORTION OF THE REAR RE\/NFOR@EMEN%T/ANGLE (2655) IS NOT USED IN
THIS CASE. ~

7. LOCATE 1/2" HOLES [ONE (1) PER SIDE] ON BOTTOM OF FRAME JUST ?OF\?WA@D OF SPRING SHACKLE AND REARWARD OF
SHOCK ABSORBER (SEE FIGURE 3).

O\
NOTE: FOR VEHICLES THAT DO NOT HAVE 1/2" HOLE, POS\T\O@ P&TCH\OM VEHICLE.  USING HITCH AS A TEMPLATE, DRILL
THE FORWARD 1/2” HOLES INTO THE VEHICLE FRAME,,, \

I \ /
NOTE: ON SOME MODELS IT MAY BE NECESSARY TO ENLAF{G)Z/?HE HOLE USING A W/Z” DRILL BIT.

8. ON VEHICLES WITH ENCLOSED FRAMES, FISHWIRE THE, 4\/2 >0173/4 CARRIAGE BOLT AND 1/4 X 1 X 2 BLOCK (5121)
THROUGH THE END OF THE FRAME TO THE FORWARD™ ATYACHMENT HOLE. SEE FIGURE 2.

N\

9. ON SOME MODELS (REGULAR CAB, RIGHT SIDE) NIERFEEENZE WITH THE SHOCK ABSORBER MOUNT REQUIRES THE FORWARD

ATTACHMENT FASTENERS TO BE INSTALLEP /—\S\ SH@W/\N FIGURE 3.

(N2 s
NOTE: FLAT WASHER TO BE MODIFIED BY\\NS LLER
THIS IS REQUIRED TO ENSURE THA' m OLT INSTALLED IS STRAIGHT AND WILL NOT BEND AFTER TIGHTENING.

10.  LOOSELY INSTALL THE FORWARD ANGLE \/BR}((}K‘ET 2654) CONICAL TOOTHED WASHER AND LOCKNUT ONTO THE FORWARD

MOST BOLT. SEE FICURES 2 AND~3, Vo

N4

1. POSITION HITCH ON VEHICLE/ /ooSEu INSTALL 1/2 X 1-3/4 HEX BOLT, LOCK WASHER AND NUT THROUGH THE HITCH

SIDE ARM AND FORWARD ANGLE/BRACKE]/(2654) AS SHOWN IN FIGURE 1.

12. LOOSELY INSTALL THE CENTER\AND\REARWARD FASTENERS THROUGH THE HORIZONTAL PORTION OF THE VEHICLE FRAME
AND THE HITCH SIDE BRACKET ASNSHIOWN IN' FIGURE 2.

13. FOR VEHICLES THAT Dé‘NQT HAVE THE 1/2” HOLES DESCRIBED IN STEP 7; USE THE HITCH AS A TEMPLATE AND DRILL
THE FORWARD 1/2” HQDE\S N\QO THE VEHICLE FRAME. INSTALL FORWARD ANGLE BRACKET (2654) AND FASTENERS AS

SHOWN IN F\GURE}? 1,\2 \AN\Q/B

14, TIGHTEN: /W>2 BUMPER Bous TO 45 LB.—FT.
// /z\cRs FASTENERS TO 75 LB.—FT.

15. REPLAC\B MAUST SYSTEM.

\
AN

N o
NOTE: IT MN/BE NECESSARY TO INSTALL FLAT WASHER AND STANDOFF (100113) BETWEEN MUFFLER BRACKET AND
EXHAUST PIPE BRACKET (FOR PROPER CLEARANCE) AS SHOWN IN FIGURE 5.

THIS PRODUCT COMPLIES WITH SAFETY SPECIFICATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS FOR CONNECTING DEVICES AND TOWING
SYSTEMS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND V.E.S.C. REGULATION V-5.

APPROX WEICHT (LB.) FASTENER KIT NO.
635.3 1130—-861

NOTE: Check hitch frequently, making sure all fasteners and ball are properly tightened. If hitch is O
removed, plug all holes in trunk pan or other body panels to prevent entry of water and exhaust fumes. A = mwo DTE
[pame )

hitch or ball which has been damaged should be removed and replaced. Observe safety precautions

when working beneath a vehicle and wear eye protection. Follow car maker's specs for maximum trailer CO‘ ﬂ'ﬁOﬂ MTCHTQOW
weight and tongue weight. Do not cut access or attachment holes with a torch. ’

www.draw—tite.com




